
IJEFORE THE

]\{AHARASHTRA REAL ESI'ATE REGUI-ATORY AUTHORITY

MUMBAI

COMPIAINT NO: CC00600m00089813

Complainants

Vijay Cwalani

Jagdish Bathiia

Skvstar Buildcon Pvt. Ltd.
NIahaRERA Regn: P51800002637

Respondent

Coram: Shri. Gautam Chatte4ee, Horible Chaiiperson

Comptainant, Mr. Jagdish Bathiia, was himseu Present a/w Ml Mukesh Zende' Adv

Respondent was rePresented by advocate/ s of lvl/ s Kanga & Co'

Order

February 13,2020

1. The ComPlainants have stated that they have booked an aParbrrent bearing no: Unit

No. 2904 - Tower lA in the ResPondenfs Project Sunteck City Avenue Z located at

Goregaon, Mumbai via Booking Confirmation l€tter in March 2018 and have made

payments towards the consideration pnce of thc said aPaitment' Thc Complainants

have alleged that they later came to know that at the time of booking the ResPondent

did not have the requisite approvals for the floor on which the ComPlainants

apartment is located and therefole *'ere not entrtled to offer for sale the said

apartment. Further, they have allegcd that the ResPondent has (ailed to execxte and

register the agreement fol sale even aJter accePting substantial amounts towards the

considerahon price of the said aPartment They have also alleged that the vie1^'

promised by the Respondent from the said aPartment is no longer available as the

same is being blocked by anothet towct being constructed Therefore' the

Complainants ha!'e stated that the ResPondent's te penalised for violations of se'tions
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2. The lea$ed counsel for the ResPondent submitted fiat the ResPondent has registered

the said project in August,2017 with N{ahaRERA for up to il4 suPer slab structures

proposed to be constructed and thercfore, the{e was no lestriction in accePting the

booking application of the ComPlainant for the 29th Floor of the Proiect and they had

uploaded the sanctioned aPproval and plans apProved by the comPetent authority

which wcrc uP to the 20rh floor and which were accordingly available in Public

domain. Therefore, he submitted that at the time oI booking oI the said aparhnent in

March 2018, the ComPlainant was well aware of the apProved plans for thc said

proiect. Further, he submitted that the Respondent has on July 9' 2019 obtaincd the

commcnccment celtificate foi the construction of the additional floorc flom 21st to 29th

and accordingly, the ResPondent is willing to execute and register the agreement for

sale with the ComPlainants. Further, he submitted that the Respondent has on various

occasions asked the ComPlainants to come fo*vard and execute and rcgistq the

agreement fol sale but the ComPlainants have delayed the same He also submittcd

that the ResPondcnt has already resolved the issues regarding the view from the said

apartment with thc ComPlainants, as at no Point had the ResPondent Promised any

clear vicw to the ComPlainants and the ComPlainants have conlirmed the same via

email dated July 5,201E. Iurther, he submifted the ResPondent has offered an

apartmcnt on a higher floor to the ComPtrainants' ho$'evel' the ComPlainanle would

be requtued to Palr additional charges' as aPplicable'

The Respondent has made has made witten submissions dated August 13' 2019 which
3

is anncxed to this Order as "Annexure .A '

The Complainants have filed Rejoinder dated August 23' 2019 to the ComPlaintwhich

is amexed to this Order as "Annexule B"

5. Sections 4 a.nd 11 of t}re said Act read with Rule 3 of the Maharashtra Rcal Estate

(Regulation and Development) (Regishation of real estate Projects' Regiskation of real

estate agenLs, rates of interests and disclosures on website) (Amendment) Rulcs' 2019

("tu--r213
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3, 4, 5,11 , 12, 13, 14 and '15 of the Real Estate (Regutation and DeveloPment) Act' 201 5

(heleinafter refefied to as the srd Acl) arld that the ResPondent be directed to lcfund

the amounts Paid by them along with interest and compensation'



provide for thc Promoter to register not or y sanctioned develoPment but also

proposed develoPmcnt and the Plomoter is required to update thc inlormation

pertaining to the same on a quarterly basis on their registration webPage'

6. On review of the Respondent's registration webPage it is observed that the

Respondent has registcled the said pioicct for uP to'14 supcr slab structures proPosed

to be constructed and has also uploaded the sanctioned and aPProved Plans

accordingly.

7. The Complainants have failed to show any violations of the said Act and the rules and

regulations made thercunder by the Respondent.

8. In view of the above, the Parties are dite(ted to execute tlte agreement for sale as Per

the provisions of section 13 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act 2016

and the rules and regulations made thcreunder within 30 days ftom the date of this

Order.

9. In case, tl1e ComPlainants intend to withdraw Irom the said proiect the relund if any

shall be guided bv the terms and conditiorLs of the said booking letter'

10. Cons€quently, the matter is hercby disPosed of'

Chattedee)
Chairperson, lvlahaRERA
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At lr \E xt'PF 'R)
BEFORE THE

HONOURABLE MAIIARASIITRA REAL EASTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

AT MUMBAI, MAHARASHTRA

coMPLAINT NO. CC0060000000898r3

Mr. Vijay Gwalani

v/s

, . Complainant

Skvstar Buildcon Private Limited .Respondent No. 9

REPLY oN BEHALF OF TIIE RESPONDENT NO. 9 ABO}'ENAMED

I, Ms. Deepti Nah, Authorised ReFesentative Skystar Buildcon Private Limited, being the

Respondent No. t herein do hereby state on solemn affumation as under-

l. I say that I have pems€d a copy of the Complaint No. CC006000000089813 Cthe

Complaint"), that I am aware of the facts of the present case and that I am authorised and

able to depose to the same.

2. At the outset, I deny all and sundry, the various statements contentioN, submissions and

allegations contained in the said Complaint, which are, in any manner, inconsistent xith

and/or contary to what is set out herein below, as though the same have been specifically

traversed dnd denied. I humbly submit that nothing contained in the present Complaint

should be deemed to b€ admitted by the Respondent solely on the gound ofnon-traverse.

3. At the outset and without pejudice, I submit that this Complaint ought to be dismissed i,

/izize, on the following grormds:

a. The Complainanl has come to this Hon'ble Authority with unclean hands. It has not

set out the true and cor€ct facts in the matter. The Cornplainant has not only

supprcssed relevant material facts and documents, but has also attempted to mislead

and prejudice thjs Hon'ble Authority by misrepresenting and distorting the true and

corect facts.

b. I say that the approvals and plans were always available in the public domain for

viewing and therefore, the claim of the Complainant that the Respondent No. t has

misled and deceived the Complainant by not disclosing such informati
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c I say that the Complainant has himself in his Complaint admitted and

conespondence 'rr'hereby the Complainant has postponed entering into an agrcement

for sale and knorvingly paid additional sums ofmoney to the Respondent No. 9.

4. Before dealing with the allegations made in the Complaint, I say that the Complainant has

suppressed the following relevant rnatedal facts:

a. I state that the Respondent No. t had registered the Project known as 'SUNTECK

CITY AVENUE - 2' ('the Project') under section 3 (1) of the Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 ("the Act") with the Maharashtra Real

Estate Regulatory Authodty on 2nd August, 2017, bearing Prcject Registration

Number P51800002637 for the construction upto 44 super slab stuctues and had

accordingly obtained the rcgishation certificate dated 2od August,2017 from this

Hon'ble Authority.

b. I statc that at the time of registation ofthe project witl the Hon'ble Authodty, the

Respondent No. t had obtained the approval from the MMRDA on 266 February,

2016, for the plars with respect to the Prcject and had inter alia uploaded the

approval and the plans in the public domain with MahaRERA for public viewing. I

deny that the Respondent No. ) has at all misled and/or deceived the Complainaot

and/or has provided incorrect or false information with respecl to the Prcject. I say

that all the information as regards the project is available at all times on the website

of the Hon'ble Authoity.

c. I say that at the time of making the booking apptication on 3ls1March,2018 for the

Flat No. 2904 in Tower I of the Project ("the Flat"), the Complainaflt was aware that

the ptans for the entire Project were sanctioned by the MMRDA on 26d February,

2016 and as on date ofthe registration ofthe Project wjth the Mahardshtra Real Estate

Regulatory Authority, the Respondent No. t had obtained the Commencement

Certificate upto the 20rh floor. Therefore, the claim of the Complainant that the

Respondent No. 9 has allegedly misled the Complainant is baseless. I say that it is a

common practice of Deveropers 10 0b.,ain the commencement cedificate in tranches

and the same is permissible under the applicable laws. A copy of the In pdncipal

\r- (
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I apprcval for sanction of plans issued by the MMRDA is arnexed herelo and marked

as Er!!!L!
I fufther state that on 96 July,2019, the Respondent No.9 \f,as granted further

Commencement Ccdilicate (CC) by the MMRDA for the construction of the

additional floors from 2lr to 296 upper floor in the said Project. , Without prejudice,

I say that the apprehension of the Complainant was in any case an imaginary issue

created and in any case no longer survives as Respondent has the CC to construct

uplo 296 floor and therefore, no grormds survive for graoting any reliefs under the

provisions ofthe Act

I deny that the Respondent No. t has failed to enter into an Agreemfit for Sale with

the ComplaiDant. I stale that the Respondent No. t has pursrxut to the booking

applicatiol requested the Complainant to come forward and co-operate with the

Respondent No. 9 for the Agreement for Sale. However, the Complainant has in his

email dated 3d April, 2018 to the Responded No, g, ihter alid menfioned that the

agreement for sale will rct be possible and he further mentioned that he will pay the

advance money and would register only affer 27 months. It is clear &om the aforesaid

email ofthe Complainant that the Complainant has waived ofhis right to compel the

Respondent No. 9 to enter into an Agreement for Sale and has knowingly and

willingly made the pa),rnerts of additional amounts without entering into an

Agreement for Sale. It is also clear ftom the aforcsaid conespondences that the delay

in entering into the Ageement for Sale is only on account ofthe Complainant and the

Complainant is now makiry atlempts to prejudice the view ofthis Hon'ble Authority

by making such falsc allegations against the Respondent No. 9.

I fiuther deny that the Complaitunt has any grievance with respect to the view ofthe

Flat. I state that the Complainant is only making baseless allegations against the

Respondent No. 9 to prejudice the views of this Hon'ble Authority. I state that the

CoBptainant has vide his email dated 56 July, 2Ol8 to the Respondent No. 9, inrer

a/ia stated and confirmed that his concems for the clear view have been resolved and

he is completely satisfied with the view ofthe Flat. Without prejudice, I say that at no

point the Respondent had offered any flat to the Complainant, as alleged, claiming to

have a clefi view. It is a commonly known fact that the city of Murnbai has
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development taking place all over. Thus, the assumption of thc

without any substance. [n fact, on the contmry, the Respondent No. 9 offered to

.{
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Complainant, an option of upgrading/shifting th€ Flat to a higher floor and ha6:i

specifically mentioned that for upgrading/shiftitrg the FIa! the ComplairEnt would be

rcquircd to pay additional charges, as applicable.

g. I fulther state that the Respotrdetrt No. 9 is not in violation of any of the provisions of

the Real Estate @egulation and Development) Act, 2016 and therefore, the

Complainant is not entitled to any ofthe reliefs mentioned in tbe Complaint.

h. Without prejudice to the aforesaid, I state that in the event that the Complainalt

inleds to withdraw ftom the Project aod cancel his booking, the Respondent No. 9

shall be entided to forfeit the amounl as per the terms and conditions of the booking

application. A copy the booking application form is annexed herewith in E&iU!=-a

5. Without piejudice to what is stated hereinabove, I shall now deal with the Complaiot

paragraph-wise. Nothing contained therein is or should be deemed to have been admitted by

the Respondent No. 9 unless specifically so admitted. The para-wise rcply ofRespondent No.

9 is as under:

a. With reference to paragraph I ofthe Complaint, I state that the same contains factual

statements which can bo asc€rtained from the record and hence, do not merit any

reply.

b. With reference to paragraphs 2 to 4 of the Complaint, I state that the booking

applicatiotr of the Flat and the payEent made by rhe Complaioant is in favour of the

Respondent No. 9. Futher, the promoter in the Project is also the Respondent No. 9.

The Complainant is ooly attempting to arm twist the Respondent No. 9 by ma&ing the

Respondent No. I and its dt€ctors as parties io this Complaint.

c, With reference to paragraphs 5 and 6 of the Complaint, I state that the same contains

factual infonnarion which can be ascertained Aom the record and thereforc. medts no

reply.

d. With reference to paragaph 7, I state that the projecr had obtained the sanctioned

plans iu the form ofthe In-principal approval ofthe MMRDA on 26s F"bruary, 2016.

Further, rhe Project was also registered witll the Hon'ble Autho.ity for upto 44 super

{
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slab sfuctures ploposed to be consmlcted aod ther€fore, therc was no restdction in

acc€pting Oe booking appl.ication of the Complainart for the 29s Floor of the Project.

However, the claim of the Complaimnts that the repr€sentatives of the Respondelrt

No. 9 pronised a[y clear and unin&rrupted view is vague and uncoroborated. In

fact, when the Complainant had nised his concem before the r€presentative of the

Respondent No. 9, he was given an option to upgrade to a higher floor by paying lhe

applicable charyes vide their email dated 5rh July, 2019. However, thereafter, the

Complainant has vide his subsequent email on the same date, inter alia stated that his

concems are addressed and has chosefl to go ahead with the same flat.

With respect to paragraph 8, I state that the ComplainaDt had made the booking

application on 31'r March, 2018 and made rhe payment ofthe booking amount ofRs.

5,00,000/- ("the Bookitrg Amount') vide his cheque dated 276 March, 2018 which

*,as received on 3d April, 2018. At the time ofmaking the booking application, it was

deemed that the Complainant has visited the website of the Hon'ble Authority and is

aware ofall the information including the title, encumbrarces, permissions, status of

construction, etc. which is available for public viewing. I state that the Complainant

claiming to be unawsre of the details which wele available specifically for potetrtial

puchasers like the Complainant on the website ofthe Hon'ble Authority cannot be a

$ound for penalising the Respondent No. 9 or for clahting yiolation of the

provisions of the Act. I firther state thal lhe Complainant has made the payment only

in favour of the Respondent No. 9 and his merely aftempting to alm twist the

Respondent No. 9 by making allegations and aspersions agairst the other

Respondents, including its parent company and its directors.

Wfth reference to paragraphs 9 to I l, I state thal the same contain factual statements

which can be ascertained from the lecord and hence, merit no reply.

g. With rcferEnce to paragraph 12, I state that the CoDrplaiDant has wrongly mentioned

that the Respondent No. 9 kept demanding payments from the Comptainant without

entering into aD agr€ement for sale. I state that the Complainant had vide his emait

dated 3'd April,2018 stated that he will sign the Agrcement for Sale only after 27

months and will cary on makjng the payment of the instal-Elents. lt is clear fiom the

aforesaid email of the Complainant that the Complainant has waived of his right to

n$>
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compel the Reslrcndent No. 9 to enter into an Ageement for Sale and has

and willingly made the payments of additional amourts without entering

Ageement for Sale. It is also clcar fiom the aforesaid conespondences that the

in enledng into the Ageemert for Sale is only on accoult ofthe Complainant and the

Complainant is now making attempts to prejudice the vicw of $is Hon'ble Authority

by making such false allegations agaimt the Respondent No. 9.

h. With respect to paragmph 12 of the Complaint, I stale that the contentions of the

Complainant arc false and misleading and are made only with the view to prejudice

this Hon'ble Authority. I state that the Complainant has not set out any material

evidence whereby the Respordeft No. t has promised any such uninterrupted view or

skyline to the Complainant. I pray that the Complainant be put to sl ct proof in

support of his contentions.

i. With respect to paragraph 13 of the Complaint, I state that there was no restriction on

the Respondent No. 9 ftom acc.epting the booking application for the Flat even though

the commencemed certificate for the 296 floor was oot obtained by the Respondent

No. 9. I state that th€ Respondent No. t had obtained lhe sanction and approval ofthe

Project from the MMRDA on 26s February, 2016 ad had registered the Project

proposed to be constucted upto ,14 super slab structucs with the Hon'ble Authodty

and \ras therefore entitled to lawfully offer for sale the llats in the Project. I slate that

there is no violation of the Act by the Respondent No. 9, as alleged, or at all.

j. With reference to paragaph 14 of the Complaint, I state that the same contains

factual statements which can be ascertained ftom the record and hence, meriB oo

reply. I firdher state tbat despite of the Respoadeat No. 9 cladrying the position vide

its reply dated 96 April, 2Ol9 to the Complainant, the Complainant has chosen to file

this complaint oo false and misleading grounds.

k. With reference to pamgraph 15 of the Comptaiot, I state ttlat the Complainant is

attempting to alrn twist the Respondent No. 9 by making its parcnt company, the

Rsspondent No. I and its directo$ i,e. Respondent No. 2 to 8, parties to this

Complaint. I state that there is no privity ofcontract betweeo the Complainant and the

other Respondents and no paymeits have been made by the Complairitnt tb any of

the other Respondents

(
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With rEspect to paragmpb 16 ofthe Complaint, I state that the same contaios factual

information which medts no reply.

with Espect to paragraph 17 of the Comptaint, I state that the Complainant has not

made out any case and has disentitled hims€lf to any of the reliefs contained in the

Complaint.

6. I say that the Complainant has not made out any case and therefore pray to this Hon'ble

Authority to dismiss the Complaint with cosl

7. I deny that the Complainant has any prima facie case in its favour. I further deny that the

balance of convenienc€ is in favour of the Complainant as alleged or at all.

8. I say and submit thal the Complainalt has disentitled thems€lves from any int€rim rcliefs and

the Complaint ought to be dismissed with compensatory costs.

9. I crave leav€ to refer to the documents m€ntioned herein ifrequircd.

Solemnly affimled at Mumbai

on this\ftday of August, 2019
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(AttstE-xtiRl

BEFORE THE HON,BtE MAHARASHTRA REAI ESTATE

REGULATORY AUTHORITY, MUMBAI, AT MUMBAI

complaint No. CC006000000089813/2019

qir'\-r

COMPLAINANTS

6 .3X3 I

...26.1..o_8.1.2-,tq
2r, 't

(1) Mr. VUAY GWAI-ANl,

Age:45 Yearc, Oacupation : Business,

(2) Mr.jAGDlsH BAIHUA,
Age :59 Years, Occupation : Buslness,

Both Complainants havinE correspondence address at,

ZOl, Sarkar Avenue, East Avenue Road,

santacruz west, Mumbai 400054,

Email Address - vijaylwalani@hotmail.com

VERSU5,

(1) SUNTECK REALITY tlMlTEo and Others l0

15

I

l

THE COMPLAINANTS ABOVENAMED SUBMITS THEIR COUNT€R REPLY, IN

CONTEXT TO THE WRITTEN REPI.Y dAtEd 16/08/20L9, TIIED BY OPPONENT NO. 9

AND WHICH lS AS FOLLOWS :-

(1) ln reply to the subject complaint, a hearing took place before this Hon'ble

Authorltv, the Chairman, Shri. GAUTAM CHAT ARJEE )l an 25/07 /2019

(2) During the said hearing on 25107/2019, the respondent didn't filed any

written or oral reply, but witholt hearing any sLlbmiss ons from either party, this

Authority derived a conclusion that, as the Opponent No. t has shown a IOD

lssuance till 44 Floor of proposed Buildlng while r€gisterinB the Proiect, they are

entitled to construct the building witho!t Commencement Certificate. The

complainant tried their best to explain that, as per Development Control Rules of
MMROA, no Promoter, including the opponents can construct a single square feet,

without obtaining a Commencement Certificate. The prescribed procedure is

mandatory and ignorance is a clear violation The procedure of issuance of
Commencement Certificate is considered as final permission to constrlct any

superstructure, and any construction without Commencement Certificate of
MMRDA is considered illegal Structure. lT lS IMPORTANT TO NOIE 8Y THIS HON'BLE

Authority that the procedure of issuance of any loD by MMRDA office never exists

and without verifying the said fact, this Althority cannot derive a conclusion that

MMRDA have ever issued IOD Approval to Opponents. The Opponents are

misguiding and misleading all Authorities and which needs to be taken seriolsly by

this Authority. This authority cannot reply upon the intentional wrong and

'PaSe1of5
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misleading submissions of opponents without verifying the same with MMRDA

Authorities.

(3) During the hearing, it i5 an admitted position by the Opponents that they

were not holding any Commencement Certificate as on 01/04/2018, to construct any

,loors of the project building above 2os Floor and same is procured by them in July

2019, and also after constructing ille8al floors of the guildinS. This authority cannot

ignore the admitted position by all opponents in their written and oral submissions.

The illegal activities of Opponents are sufficient ground to punish them, without any

further delay.

(4) This Authority is appointed !nder provisions of Real Estate Act, and need to
act in context to the provisions of Real Estate Act. This Authority is appointed for
taking cotnizance ofviolations under Real Estate Act and not beyond its jurisdiction.

The reply filed by Opponents is a clear admissions of their illeSal acts and no

provision under Real Estate Act allows to ignore the same.

(5) After perusal of the written reply dated 15/08/2019, served by Opponent No.

9, it's a clear and admitted position of record that, they have constructed the

building structure above 2oth floor without Eetting required Building Permission from

MMRDA. The procedure of compounding the illegal constriction by Opponents is

itself an admission o{ violation of provisions of Real Estate Act by them and which

cannot be ignored by this Authority under any stretch of imagination.

(5) This authority has to consider the illegal acts and violations of Real Estate Act

conducted by the Opponents and shall take the strict cognizance by punishing the

wrong doer Opponents. The silenre or failure to take action by this authority will

lead to allow the wrong doers and due to which various other proiect Promoters

may get a wrong messaSe, due to which various purchasers will get affected.

17) This authority shall not allow or permit any Promoter, including the

Oppon€nts, to mi5guide and cheat any Allottee, Banks and Public at large. The

opponents have constructed entire proiect buitding above 2Orh Floor without

Commencement Certificate, without registering the Project and which is a clear

viotation of Real Estate Act. The Opponents constructed, marketed, advertized and

sold an illegal building structure / Project under tuise of registered proiect and this

Authoritv shall not ignore the same. The IOD is not a Building Construction

Permission and this Authority cannot derive a conclusion that, as the Building tloors

above 2oth Floors are permissible, and the opponent's project is valid. This Authority

is coming to a wrong conclusion based upon provision5 of other Statutes, which are

not within power or jurisdictions of this Authority. Thls Authority shall restrict all its

process under Real Estate Act and not beyond the same.

(8) This Authority shall ttske a humble note that, there is no procedure or
provisions in Real Estate Act to ignore or to cover or to compound any illegal acts of

Opponents and no such sintle provision is made under Real Estate Ad or any of the
rcquest this Authority toRules prescribed thereunder. These complainants humbly



use its powers, by limiting to provisions laid under Real Estate Act only and not
ignore to take serious action against allwrongs ofallOpponents.

(9) The submissions made by Opponents are their self admisslons for all their
illegal and void acts, violating all provisions of Real Estate Ad and Rules and
therefore, considering the reply of opponent No. 9, as admission of wrongs
conducted by them this Authority shall punish the Opponents with strict Action, as

prayed in the Compliant in detail.

HENCE, THESE COMPLAINANTS PRAYS TO THIS HON'BI-E AUTHORITY,

(a) to take immediate cognizance ot present aomplaint against the Opponents
for complete violations by Opponents otlhe provisions laid under section 3,

4 and 5 of Real Estate {Regulation and Development) Act,2016 and the
Maharashtra Ruleslormed thereunder,

(c) As the subject Project, which is marketed, advertized and offered tor sale

by the Opponents, is not sanctioned by Competent Development Authority
/ MMRDA and also not registered with the MAHARERA Authority and
therefore, it is utmost requirement by this Hon'ble Authority to pass an

INTERIM ORDER under the provisions of Section 36 of Real Estate
(Retulation and oevelopment) Act,2016, to stop developing, marketing,
advertizing, selling the unregistered Real Estate Proied by Opponents and
to pass an order to stop the work of subiect unre8istered Proied
immediately, which is currently under Iull-fledged development by the
Opponents.

(d) To use the Powers conferred under Section 35 of Real Estate {Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016 and expeditiously order in writing to the olfice
oI MMRDA to furnish the detail5 about the Building Sanclions and
commencement certiticater issued in favor ot opponents for disputed Real

Estate Project. Also to Order the ReBistration offices and the chiet
authority ol Registration / lGR, Mumbai to stop registration of Agreements
from sub.iect unsanctioned and Unregistered Real Estate Projed to avoid
further complexily and illegal activities by Opponents. To call upon the
details under provisions of Se.tion 35(2) of Real Estate (Re8ulation and
Dev€lopment) Act, 2015, from the offices of MMRDA and Re8istration

Offices and lGR, Mumbai, to get more clarity on the violations and frauds
.onduded by the Opponents.

The Opponents have taken Project Registration Certifiaate No.

P51800002537, to develop the Project Building till sanctioned 2orh Floor.
{e)

Page 3 of5

(b) to take immediate cognizance ot present complaint against the Opponents
for complete violations by Opponents, of the provisions laid under section
11, 12, 13, 14 and 16 of Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016

and the Maharashtra Rules lormed thereunder.



(f)

(c)

(i)

(h) To pass an Order oI punishment to the Opponents as prescribed under

section 59, tor non'registration of Real Estate Project under Section 3 and to
impose the maximum prescribed line upto Ten Percent ot the estimated

Project aost.

To pass an order ot punishment / penalty upon the opponents as

prescribed under section 60,lor contravention ot Section 4 and to impose

the maximum prescribed Iine / penalty upto Five Percent oI the estimated

Project co5t.

But they are using the same registration certificate Ior selllng the units /
apartments from unregistered part of Building, that is upper un_sanctioned

and unregistered portion of larger Buildlng, This ls an ideal case of
violatlons and misconducts des.ribed under section {7Xa), (b) and (c) of

Real Estate (Regulatlon and Development) Act,2016, and therelore, thit
Authority shall revoke and can.elthe Registration granted to Opponent No.

(9) under Section 5, bearing the Proiect Registration Certificate No.
p51800002637. lI subject Proiect Registration Certificate i5 not revoked, the

Opponents will keep on marketine and sellint the unsanctioned and

unregistered Project by using above mentioned Proiect Registration

Certificate No. pS1800002637. 5o, this Hon'ble Authority shall pass an order

for revocation oI Project Registration Certiflcate No P51800002637.

By revoking the Proiect Registratlon Certiticate No. P51800002537 under

section 7, this Hon'ble Authority must take steps under Section I of Real

Estate (Regulation and oevelopment) Act, 2016.

By playing Fraud on these Complainants, the Opponents in planned

conspiracy, cheated these Complainants by conducting various illegal and

mischievous acts as well narrated in the entire complaint. The

representations and assurances ot all Opponents, made this Complainants

to part huge amount of Rs. 48,38,400/- (Rupees Forty EiSht Lakh Thirty

Eight Thousand Four Hundred only) to them. The Opponents are holding

amounts of these Complainants and using it for their own use and benelits

under completelY illegal process. All those amounts are required to be

taken back from the OpPonents and needs to be repaid to these

Complainants along with 24 % interest per annum. The acts and conduds of

opponents caused tremendous mental a8ony, torture and financial losses

to these Complainants. And therelore, these complainants deserye a

compensation and damages from Opponent5. This, Authority has powers to
pass an Order for the same and Hence, these complainants prays to pass an

order tc Opponents for paying aggregate amounts of Compensations and

damageslo these Complainants, equivalent to Rs. 50,00,000/_.

To pass an Order of punishment / penaltY upon the Opponents as

prescribed under section 61, for contravention and violation of Sections 5,

11, 12, 13, 14 and 16 ol Real Estate (Regulation and oevelopment) Act, 2016

U)

Page 4 of 5



(t)

and the Maharashtra Rules tormed thereunder and to Impose the

maxlmum prescribed fine / penalty upto Five Percent of the estimated

Proiect cost.

(k) And to past any such other orders, that thls Authority feels required ahd

proPer to decide this ComPlaint.

Such other and lurther reliefs be granted as the nature and clrcumstances

ofthe case may be require in the interest ofJustice.

AND FOR THIS ACT OF KINDNESS, AND JUSTICE THE COMPTAINANTS SHATT

AS IN DUW BOUND FOR EVER PRAY.

PLACE : MUMBAI
oete | 23lOA|IOL9

ADVOCAT€ COMPTAINANTS

PaSe 5 of5



BEFORE THE HON,ELE MAHARASHTRA REAL ESTATE REGUTATORY

AUTHORITY, MUMBAI' AT MUMBAI

ComPlaint No.

(1) Mr. VIrAY GWALANI'

Age : 45 Years, OccuPation : Business'

(2) Mr. JAGDISH BATHUA'

Age : 59 Years, Occupation i Business'

Both Complainants having correspondence addregs at'

201, Sarkar Avenue, East Avenue Road'

santacruz West, Mumbai 400054'

Email Address - vijayjwalani@hotmail'com

ot
c 1.1

COMPLAINANTS

VERSUS,

(1) SUNTECK REAI-ITY LIMITEO,

Address : srh Floor, Sunteck Centre, 37-40 subhash Road'

Vile Parle (East), Mumbai 400057'

(2) Mr. KAMAL KHETAN,

Age : Adult, OccuPation : Business,

Director of No. (1) CompanY,

Address : o4h Floor, shanti Deep, 35 AndheriKurla Road,

I B Nagar, Andheri East, Mumbai 400059, Maharashtra'

(3) Mr. RAMAKANT MAHADEO NAYAK,

Age : Adult, Occupation : Business,

Director of No. (1) Company,

Address : A/11, Anand Dham, Ogth Road, Prabhat Colony,

Near Hotel Yatri, Santacruz East, Mumbai400055, Maharashtra.



(4) (I5HORE I\4AOHAVSINH VU5SONJI

Age : Adult, Occupation : Business,

Director of No. (1)Company,

Address : 181, Cuffe Castle, G D Somani Marg, Cuffe parade,

Mumbai 40OOOS, Maharashtra.

(5)SMr. RACHANA VTPUL lltNGRAJla

Age : Adult, Occupation : Business,

Director of No. (1) Company,

Address : Hilton Society, K 3/B_6, Ram Nagar, BorivaliWest,
Mumbai 400092, Maharasfrtra

(6) SMT. RACHANA VIPUL HINGRfuIA

Age : Adult, Occupation : BLrsiness,

Company Secretary of No. (1) Company,

Address : Hilton Society, k-3/B_6, Ram Nagar, BorivaliWest,

lMumbai 400092, Maharashtra.

{7) MR. ATUL MADHAV POOPAL

Age I Adult, Occupation I Buiiness,

Director of No. {1) Company,

Address:1601, Pranay Nagar, Ram l\4andir Road Extension,

Off Vazira, Borivali West Murbai4OOO91, Maharashtra.

(8) rvrAHESH (. SHEREGAR,

Age : Adult, Occupation: Business,

Director of No. (1) Company,

Address:17, Arbian Ranches, Street No. 1, P. O. Box No.3719,

Dubai, U.A.E. Dubai,3719, A db tmeritu5.

(9) SKYSTAR BUTLOCON PRTVATE UM|TED,

Address r 5ih Floor, Sunteck Centre, 37-40 Subhash Road,

Vile Parle (East), Mumbai400057.

(],0) MR. AJEET VUAY SINGH,



Age : Adult, Occupation : Business,

Authorized Diredor and SiSnatory for No. (9) above,

office Address : 5d Floor, Sunteck Centre, 37-40 Subhash Road,

Vale Parle (East), Mumbai 400057.

Residentiai Address : Flat No.905-906, D Wing, Loksarita,

Military Road, Marol, Andheri East, Mumbai, 400059, Maharshatra

(11) MR. MANOJ RADHESHYAM AGARWAL,

AB€ : Adult, Occupation : Business,

Authorized Director and Signatory for No. (9) above,

office Address :56 Floor, Sunteck Centre,37 405ubhash Road,

Vile Parle (East), Mumbai400057.

Residential Address : D/304, Galaxy Classique, Off M. G. Road,

Near Rajiv Gandhi Garden, Mitha Nagar, Motilal NaSar Goregaon West,

Mumbai 4O0104, Maharashtra.

OPPONENTS

coMPt-AtNT UNDER SECTTON 3r(1), READ ALONG W|TH

PROVTSTONS UNDER SECTTON 59, SECTTON 60, SECTTON

61 AND 69 OF REAL ESTATE (REGUI-ATION ANO

DEVELOPMENT} ACT, 2016, READ AI.ONG W|TH

PROVISIONS UNOER MAHARASHTRA RULES, 2017.

TO,

THE HON'BLE REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

MUMBAI, AT MUMBAI.

THE COMPLAINT OF THE COMPTAINANTS ABOVENAMED IS A5 FOTI.OWS AND

COMPI-AINANTS MOST RESPECTFUTTY SHEWETH !

(1) That Complainants are Businessmen and are having address as stated herein above.

Both of them are in Businessmen and working together. The Complainant No. {1) is permanent

resident of Mumbai and Complainant No (2) is residing at ,Alakhnanda, Apartment, Guwahati,

Assam 781001.



(2) That Opponent No. (1) and Opponent No- (9) are regist€red Companies, incorporated

under provisions of the Companies Ad, 1956. Opponent No. (1) have Company lncorporation

Number (ClN) 132100MH1981P1C025346 and Opponent No. (9) have Company lncorporation

Number (ClN) U701O2MH2O1OPTC1985O9. The Opponent No. (1) and Opponent No. (9) are

working as a GROUP OF COMPANIES and having common registered oflice address at 5'h Floor,

SUNTECK CENTRE, 37-40 SUBHASH ROAD, VltE PARLE (EAST), MUMBAI 400057. That Opponent

No. (1) Company is represented by its Directors, that is opponent No.s (2) to (8) and all of them

are responsible for entir€ and overall business activity of Opponent No. (1) Company That

Opponent No. (9) Compary is represented by its Directors, that is Opponent No. {10) and (11)

and are responsible for entire and overall business activity of Opponent No. (9) Company AS

REPRESENTED BY ALL OPPONENTS TO COMPTAINANTS, THE OPPONENT NO. (9) IS THE 1OO

PERCENI SUBSIDIARY CCIMPANY OF OPPONENT NO. (1) ANO CONSIDERED AS GROUP

COMPANY OF OPPONENT NO. (1). To iustify the said business relations between Opponent No'

(1) and opponent No. (91, the complainant has produced on record, the copy of ANNUAT

RETURN filed by opponent No- (1) with the office of company Registrar under Form No MGT 7

Ipursuant to sub-section(1) of Section 92 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Sub-Rule (1) of Rule

11of the companies (Management and Administration) Rules. 20141. The copy ofsald ANNUAL

RETuRNS ot opponent No' 1 comparry are .nnexed hereln wlth and marted at 2llgllU8Ei

I. Upon perusal of the copy of said ANNUAT RETURN and upon reading the Column / Clause

No. III _ PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIAIE COMPANIES (INCLUDING

JoINT VENTURES), at Serinl No. 13 Name of Opponent No. (9), is recorded as 100 Percent

subsidiary company of Opponent No. (1) Company. This itself clarifies that Opponent No (9) is

1OO percent subsidiary company of Opponent No. (1) and the same fact is ratified by the

Opponent No. (1) and (9) in their various written correspondences to this Complainants Thus' it

is clear and unambiguous fact on Record that Opponent No 1 and Opponent No 9 are

conducting all Business Activity Jointly and are also jointly involved in the Subiect Projed

referred in this entire Complaint and they are the PROMOTERS of subjed Project

(3) Thes€ complainants state that in the Month of March 2018, on 31't' they visited' sales

office of Opponents at the site situated at SUNTECK CITY, RAM MANDIR ROAD' Ohsiwara

District Center, Goregaon (W), Mumbai 40062. trom this office Opponents were promoting and

offering for Sale a Real Estate Project identified as SUNTECK CITY, promoted and developed by

opponent No. (1) and opponent No. (9) companies jolntly From the above mentioned sales

office, Opponents were promoting various Real Estate Projects undertaken by their companies



and subsidiary companies and sister concern entities and which were shown to be sanctioned

and MAHARERA Approved and Registered Proiects. Opponents represented to Complainants

that, the opponent No. (9) company, i.e. SKYSTAR BUILDCON PRIVATE LIMITED, has undertaken

the development of a Real Estate Project identified as SUNTEC(Cr|y AVENUE - 2' (hetein afrer

referred as 'subject / said Project'), which is registered as onSoing project in the office of

Competent Authority / MAHARERA appointed and established under provisions of Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Ad, 2016 and the applicable Maharashtra Rules, 2017.

Opponents represented to complainants that subject projeqt is been developed over the landed

properties identified as CTS No. 1128, Ram Mandir Road, Goregaon (West) Mumbai 400062 and

said pro.iect as undertaken by them in various Phases and stages.

(4) Opponents informed to complainants that the total development of larger Lavout

Project, SUNTECKCITY will be a HuBe lconic Development and in oral as well as in written

correspondence Opponents conveyed to Complainants that SUNTECK REALTY LtMtTED (sRL),

i.e. Opponent No. (1) is among the Top 10 listed real estate companies on Bombay Stock

Exchange and National Stock Exchange, catering to the premium ultra-luxury and luxury

residential se8ment. SUNTECK REAIITY LIMITED has a portfolio of 25 proiects spread across 23

million Square Feet approximately. SUNTECK'S flagship projects in BKC namely identified as

'SIGNATURE ISIAND', 'SlGNlA ISLES'and 'SlGNlA PEARL' is the most luxurious prolect of the

Country hosting elite Sentry with the best minds of business world and the Film Stars of the

Bollywood lndustry. Opponents informed to the Complainants that subject project,

SUNTECKCITY is located in the heart of western suburbs at ODC, Goregaon (W), which is the

next BKC of suburbs planned by Mumbai Metropolitan ReSion Development Authority

(MMRDA), who crafted world class and most efficient development at BKC. ODC is 160 acres of

mixed-use development located between Andheri l-okhandwala and Goregaon (E). Th€ area

enjoys superior connectivity via JVLR Flyover-Connecting WEH from JVLR Junction to S. V. Road

and further extends to Andheri (W) Lokhandwala landing near lnfanity Mall, and also

Mrinalinitai Gore flyover - (200m away), Connecting WEH near Hub Mall and landing in OOC at
junction of sv Road and Ram Mandir Road. And further connecting to New r-ink Road in Andheri
(W) in Andheri Lokhandwala. The Ram Mandir station is 1OO meter away from the subject

Project. Upcoming metro station Line 24 from Dahisar (W) to D. N. Nagar and Line 7 from
oahisar (E) to Andheri (E) shall have station in periphery of ODC. The project sha have Six 90
feet internal roads, the Road network would have broad interconnected roads similar to what
you observe at BKC. The area enjoys superior social infrastructure via nearby corporate hubs,

schools, medical facilities, hotels and malls. lt is well informed by the Opponents that the



SUNTEC(CIW is a 23 Acre suburb's largest mixed use Township with the riSht mix of residential,

high street (retail), commercial, entenainment zones and multiple fine dining restaurants.

SUNTECKCITY is a self-sustaining township with every facility you can think of inside the

Township. SUNTECKCITY is the riSht mix of a planned development and'A Categony' developer

like SUNTECK REALITY LIMITED has done in BKC and/or Hiranandani Constructions has done in

Powai that results in an excellent investment opportunity. Thus, in first meeting and at initial

stages, the Opponents conveyed above information about the subiect Project and its

development and loint involvement of opponent No. (1) and opponent No (9) within the

subject entire Developmerlt of subject Projed.

The said written information and details about Project Development are conveyed to

the Complainants via email, by the representative of the Opponent No. (1) and (9), Mr' XISH'AN

TRIVEDI, Senior ManaSer - Business Oevelopment, having contact number 7738882748 and

having his email address'kishan.trivedi@sunteckindia.com'. The said email correspondence

was received bY Complainant No. (1) on hi5 email address 'vijay-gr^'alani@hotmail.com' from

KISHAN TRIVEDI on o2/o412o78 at 11s7 a.m. A GoE, of 3ald email dated o2l0t,l20la l'

annexed hereln tivlth and marked at:A[!EXUBE:.2.

(5) ln the first meetin8 at the project site and sales office at Ram Mandir Road, and vide

email correspondence, the Opponents informed complainants that SUNTECK / Opponents has

rolled out limited petiod'olfer ol De Centu.y', wherein complainants were provided with an

EXCLUSIVE OPPORTUNITY to enjoy luxurious living that comes at ATTRACTIVE PRlcE The offer

given by Opponents to complainants on 31.03.2019 was informed to be valid only for limited

period. Accordingly, the representative of the Opponent No (1), rn his email correspondence

dated O2l04/201S (the ANNEXURE - 2) forwarded to the Complainants' copy of OFFER OF THE

CENTURY and the Floor Plan of subject Apartments, which were offered 
'or 

sale, A copy o' 5ld

correspond€nc€ dtled ar OFFER OF THE CEIvIURY ls annexed h€rcln wfth and m'rked a3

'AN D(URE - 3. And also the copy of Floor Plans are annexed h€r€ln wlth and msrk€d as

,AN]{EXURE . /F.

16) After Setting the shown / informed details from the Opponents about the subiect

Project and about the Promoters of the subject Proiect as above' the Complainant5 got amazed

and impressed and Complainants kept entire faith and belief on the Opponents The

information furnlshed and details provided to these complainants by opponents includes

following details



(a) That the subject P.oled, t suNTEcKclTY AVENUE - / is u^dq development as ontoing

Proied by Promoters, SKYSTAR BUIIDCON PRIVATE l-lMITEO, a subtidiary company of

SUNTECK REAITTY IIMITED.

(b) SKYSTAR BUILOCON PRIVATE LIMITED is a sister concern / subsidiary and Group

company of well known Real Estate Developer, SUNTECK REALITY UMfTED.

(c) The subied Praiect 'SUNTECKCI|Y AVENUE - 2, which was offered for Sale is

registered wlth Maharashtra Real Estate Retulatory Authority (MAHARERA) on

O2l08.12O77, bea,int Project Registration Number P51800002637. Opponents shown

the REttA Registration Certificate to these Complainants and also handed over a copy

of same to Complalnants.

(d) Opponents represented that the 'Tower l' of Sunteckcity Avelue 2 and the

Apartments therein, whi.h were offered for Sale are from the sanctioned Proiect

Building and same are regiitered with MAHARERA.

(e) The subiect P.oiect, which was oftered for sale to these complalnants is having all

building sanctlons, permission5 and approvals lrom all Competeht Authorities and

therefore, Opponents have got absolute and lawrul right to ofler for Sale the

Apartments from said Project to all purchagers, includlng Complainants.

(I) Along with MAHARERA Registration details, Opponents also inrormed to the

Complainants that Opponenb are offering for sale, those Units / Apartments from the

subiect Proiect whlch are duly sanctioned by the Competent Development Authority,

i.e. Mumbal Metropolitan Retion Development Authority (MMRDA). lt was also

informed that Opponents have got valid Envi.onment Oearan.es for the subiect

project and thus, Opponents are fullv entitled to offer the subiect Project and

Apartments therein, for sale.

(71 Thus, after getting above details about the subject Real Estate project from Opponents,

the Complainants herein, shown their willingness to purchase an Apartment from MAHARERA

registered Project'TOWER 1'of SUNTECKCIIY AVENUE 2, as shown and represented by the

Opponents. Accordingly Opponents have shown a BUILDING FLOOR PLAN for 5ubject pro.iect

Building to the Comptainants, TO BE A SANCTTONED BU|LD|NG pt"AN. The copies of same are

also handed over by opponents to Complainants. A copy of said floor plens ghrcn by the

Opponents to theEe Cofiiplalnants are anner€d hereln with and ma*ed as.ANNEXURE SA

!!!!!LEg. lt is important to note and peruse the Foot Note ofthe Floor plans which is as follows :



olscloifier : IhLllon' Deslons. ond Dimenslgns orc as oer current sonctloned olo,ts

ond opotowrs. Soecificdtlons. amenitlet ond locilffies wlll be os set out in the

ooreement fot sdle os uolaoded on thc RERA website lhltos:l/mqhorcrdonioe.oov.inl

undet rcoi tstlon no. P5rN0(Nt2B7 I P5rg0ln2637. The sorne mdy be subiecl to

modilicotion / chonge / rci,ion / ol,€toaion in ter,ts of dpPtovdls, odeB, dircciions

dnd/or rcgulotions ol the concefied / rclevont outhotfties, ond/or ror co dionce wlth

tows/rcgulotions h lorce lrom ttfiE to time ond/or ln llne wlth our customet pollcles

we n|oy modtly/oltq the obove by fu owinq due prccedure os fiescfibed undet the

necl Estote (Regulotion ond Oevelopment) Act,2016, ("RERA') rcdd with ahe

provlstont ol the Mohordshtra Redl Esu,c (Regulation qnd Development)

(Registtotion of Reot Estote Prclecls, Registrutlon oJ Reol Enqte Agent, rctes oJ

lnterest ond discloser on website) Rules, 2077 ond the Rules ond Reguldtlo.ts fuorned

undet RERA lot ,,lrohdrdshtro I"RERA Rule'"),

After going througl" the Floor Plan details of subiect Project shown by the Opponents to

complainants and getting to know that subje.t project is registered with MAHARERA Authority

they expressed their readiness to buy a Higher Floor Apartment, from where, they will get a

clear and uninterrupted \/iew and which shall not 8et obstructed or disturbed due to any

forthcoming Tower / Buiklin8 Development from the Larger Project. The representatives of

Opponents appreciated lhe demand kept by these Complainants and convinced the

Complainants to puTchase APARTMENT NO.2904, SIIUATED ON THE 29TH FLOOR OF PROJECT

TOWER 1' of SUNTECKCITY AVENUE 2 for a heftv sum of premaum called FLOoR RISE payable to

get the apartment from 29rh floor PURELY lor uninterrupted and clear view. The said Apartment

was also shown by opponents on the above mentioned Floor Plan copy (ANNEXURE 5A) and

thus, Complainants accepled the offer of Opponents to purchase of said Apartment from

Opponents.

(8| The complainants, relying upon details offered, furnished and shown by opponents and

completely believing upcn their representations, presentations, assurances about the

registration of the subject Project with MAI-IARERA Authority and assurances about valid

Sanctions given by various Competent Development Authorities including MMRDA, EC

Department and by keepinll complete faith upon Opponents, a8reed to purchase aPATfMENT

BEARING NO. 2904, SITUATED ON THE 29$ FLOOR OF PROIECT ^TOWER 1, Of SUNTECKCITY

AVENUE 2, admeasu ng 53.76 Square Mete6 C.rpet Area along with all anclllarY rithts

attached to said Apartment (herein alter referred as'subiect Apartrnent'). A cost sheet for



the subject Apartment and Floor Plan of Apartment No. 2904, situated on the 29rh Floor in

TOWER 1'of SUNTECKCIry AVENUE 2 was also provided by Opponents to Complainants. A

Gopy of Co6t Sheet glycn by the Opponents to these ComplalnanG tor the subrect Apartm€nt

ls annexrd hGreln wl r and mark€d as !!XEX!l8E-:-g' The commercial Deliberations for

buying the unit / apartment continued till 03104/2OLg and finally Opponents closed the sale

transaction at their head office on 03/04/201.8. As per Opponents declared and assured limited

petiod'Ofrer oI De Certul, Opponents confirmed the aggregate sale consideration of Rs.

01,44,@,oo0/- (Rupees one crore Forty Four Lakh only) for sale of subject Apartment to

Complainants and Complainants have also accepted the offer and paid the Booking amount of

Rs. 05,00,000/- o O3lO4l2O79, vide Cheque bearing number 020306, drawn on lclcl BanL

Santacruz granch, Santacruz (W), Mumbai 400054. A copy ot sald Booldng Cheque lisu€d ln

fayor of the Oppmlrt o. (9) 13 annered herein with and marked as:AIXEX!JBE:2. The said

cheque is accepted by the opponent No. (9) for themselves and on behalf of opponent No. (1),

from these Complainants and they handed over a BOOKING CONFIRMATION LETTER FOR UNIT /
APARTMENT No. 2904. A copy of rsld Sooklu Conflrmatlon tor Subiect Apartrent lssued by

opponents ln favor of Complalnant! ls annexed hereln wlth and marled 6 3!XEX!JEE-:-9.

Upon receiving the above mentioned Booking Amount from Complainants, the opponent No. 9

issued Payment Receipt dated 3LIO3/2O78, bearing Receipt No. 5551 in favor of the

complainants. A copy o, sald Payment Recelpt lssued by Opponents ln frvor of the

Crmplalnants 13 Ennexed hercln whh 8nd nrarked as :A[!Ef,UEE-:-9. After initiation of the

Apartment Purchase Agreement as above, the Complainants agreed to follow the aereed terms

and conditions and also agreed to pay the balanc€ payable consideration to Opponents, as

enumerated in the Payment Schedule chart / cost sheet (i.e. the ANNEXURE 6).

{9) Thus, as stated herein above, opponents offered and agreed to sale the subject

Apartment to the Complainants and based upon the representations and assuranae of

opponents, these complainants have also agreed to purchase subject Apartment from

Opponents.

(10) After confirmation of purchase of said Apartment from Opponents, the Complainants

provided various details and documents to Opponents and Opponents have also provided and

shared various documentary details to complainants, via by hand correspondences and via

email correspondences.



(11) That, after receiving and accepting the Booking Amount from Complainants for sale of

the subject Apartment, Opponents were suppose to perform vnrious obligations and based

upon same, these Compainants were also suppose to perform their agreed part. The entire

correspondence done by this Complainant with the opponents from 01* April 2018 till March

2019 is submitted on record and marked as 'ANNEXURE No. 10-A to'1GtI and opponents are

well aware about the sam€.

(12) After accepting the BookinS Amounts in the above manner, Opponents kept on

demanding from these Complainants, the part consideration payments, payable as per

Payment Schedule Chart / Cost Sheet given by Opponents and accordingly, from time to time,

these Complainants have paid total Rs. 48,38,400/- (Rupees Forty Eight Lakh Thirty Ei8ht

Thousand Four Hundred only) including GST and TDS, out of total agreed sale consideration for

subject Apartment. The same is demanded by the Opponents as per Booking Confirmation

dated 31/03/2018 and Paid by the Complainants as per their demands received from

Opponents. The opponents have accepted and received the same from time to time and also

issued Payment Acknowledgement Receipts in favor of these Complainants. As per demands

made and raised by Opponents, these Complainants have also paid the proponionate GST

Amounts from time to time and also paid the applicable TDs, payable on sale of subject

Apartment in favor of Complainants. The coples ol Payment Recelpts lssued by the Opponent

No (11 and Opponent No, (9) to these complainants ar€ annexed hereln whh and ma*ed as

'Annerure 11-A to 11-l'.

(13) As per written correspondence from Opponent's office Staff and authorized

representatives, recently the Complainants came to know about various factual information

and details which were never informed to these Complainants which were shocking and

disturbing and which were never erpected to happen from Opponents side. The same are as

follows :

(a) ln the Month of July 2018, it came to the knowledge of Complainants that. as assured by

Opponents, the subject Apartment's view was not at par and it was getting hampered

due to construction of Higher Floors of Adjacent Tower from larger layout. The issue was

raised by Complainants to Opponent's office personnel Mr. DIREN GOSWAMI on

OSIOT/20I9 via an email, who vide his written reply correspondence via email dated

05/0712018 assured for allowing shifting of Complainant's Booking to a apartment on

Higher Floor before getting possession. So, it is an admitted position that Opponents



have misrepresented this Complainant about clear and uninterrupted view from the

subject apartment and without informing Complainant or without taking their consent

have revised the Height ofthe adjacent Euilding by constructing more upper floors.

(b) As per written demands from Opponent's side, these complainants paid the agreed

consideration installments for sale of subject apartment, along with applicable Taxes

and which we.e accepted by opponents against the sale of the subiect apartment

situated on the 29th Floor of subject Project. But, to a GREAT SHOCK, these

Complainants got confirmed and reliable information that, the subject Apartment,

which Opponents agreed to sale to Complainants, was not sanctioned as on

37103/2018, by the Competent Authority / Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development

Authority {MMRDA). lt is Fact on Record and after perusal of the copies of

commencement certificates (A) Commencement Certificate No. TCP(P-

2lloDc/cc/3.7331v/34212016, dated ot/o312076, read alons with (B) Amended

commencement certificate No. lcPlP-2)/oDc/cc/3.l33Nll/7952/20\6, dated

05/1212016, read along with (C) Commencement Certificate Above Plinth bearing No.

lcPlP-2)/oDc/cc/3.133N|1V428/2017, dated 23/o2/2o17, read along with (D)

Amended Commencement Cenificate No. TCPIP-2)IODC/CCl3.l33/lx/756012017, dated

18lO7l2of7, read along with (E) Commencement Certificate No. TCP(P-

2l/ooclcc/3.r33lxth!01201t, dated 16/01/2018 { ANNEXURE No, 12-A to 12-E'), it is

crystalclear that on day of Booklng, i.e. on 3U03/2018, and till date ofthls Complalnt,

the Competent Development Autho.ity, MMRDA has given Sanction to construd the

subrect Proiect Buildlng till 2Od floor from the larger Building only and not any floor

above same. The Opponents are not having Commencement Certillcate or any such

equivalent permission to construct the subiect project Buildlng abolre 2Oh FlooJ.

Whidr mean5 that the Opponents were not entitled to offer for sale the sublect

Apartment from 29rh floor from subiect Prolect and the acts of opponents was

completely illetal and uninformed to Complainants or to any of the Apartment

purchasers from subiect P.oiect, who had booked the Apartments above 2orh Floor

wlthln the subject Project. Strangely, in violation RERA and MRTP norms, Opponents

have constructed Building Slabs in the subject project building above 2oth Floor without

taking requisite mandatory permissions, sanctions and commencement certificates.

These acts of Opponents amount to a GROSS VIOLATION of the mandatory

requirements prescribed under prevailing Acts and Rules. Along with this 6ROSS

VIOLATIONS, Opponents have also conducted various misconducts and mischievous



acts, which clearly attract the penal actions against Opponents. Opponents have not

only played a fraud on these Complainants, but they also played a fraud on various

other Allottees from subject Project, MAHARERA Authorit, MMRDA and Environment

Authorities.

(c) upon scrutiny of vaious documents procured from various Govemment Offices and

Competent Authorities, there Complalnants lound lrarious violatlons, misconducts,

intentlonal mlschic-vous ads from opponents and which are well narrated herein

below :

It needs to be noted that, the Real Estate sector all over lndia, including the

state of MAHARASHTRA is governed by the mandatory provisions laid under THE

REAL ESTATE (REGULATION AN0 DEVELOPMENT) ACT, 2016 {said RERA), along

with the MAHARASHTRA RULES, 2017, made under RERA, identified as (a) THE

MAHARASHTRA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY, CHAIRPERSON,

MEMBERS, OFFICERS AND OTHER EMPTOYEES (APPOINTMENT AND SERVICE

CONDITIONS) RUI-ES, 2017, (b} THE MAHARASHTRA REAL ESTATE (REGUTATION

AND DEVEIOPMENT) (RECOVERY OF INTEREST, PENALTY, COMPENSATION, FINE

PAYABLE, FORMS OF COMPLAINTS AND APPEAL, ETC.) RULES, 2017, (c) THE

MAHARASHTRA REAL ESTATE APPETTATE TRIBUNAL (MEMBERS OFFICERS AND

EMPLOYEES), (APPOINTMENT AND SERVICE CONDITIONS) RULES, 2017, (d} THE

MAHARASHTRA REAL ESTATE (REGUTATION ANO DEVELOPMENT)

(REGISTRATION OF REAI ESTATE PROJECTS, REGISTRATION OF REAI ESTATE

AGENTS, RArEs oF INTEREST AND DISCLOSER ON WEBSITE) RULES, 2017, (e) THE

MAHARASHTRA REAI ESTATE REGUTATORY AUTHORITY (CENERAL)

REGULATIONS, 2017 ANd (fl THE MAHARASHTRA REAL ESTATE REGUIATORY

AUTHORITY (RECRUITMENT AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE OF EMPLOYEES)

REGULATIONS, 2017. The entire REAL ESTATE SECTOR is Soverned by said RERA

being the central Government of lndia's Act and the State Rules made therefor'

(ii) ln addition to same, being Local laws of STATE oF MAHARASHTRA, the Real

Estate sector is also governed by the provisions laid under the MAHARASHTRA

OWNERSHIP FTATS (REGULATION OF THE PROMOTION OF CONSTRUCTION,

SALE, MANAGEMENT AND TRANSFER) ACT, 1963 (herein referred to as'said

MoFA,) and MAHARASHTRA oWNERSHIP FLATS (REGULATIoN oF THE

(i)



PROMOTION OF CONSTRUCTION, sALE, MANAGEIV]ENT AND TRANSFER) RUTES,

1964 {herein referred to as'sald MOFA Rules').

(iii) All provisions of the said Acts, Statues, Amendments, Repeals and various Rules

and Regulations shall govern the REAL ESTATE PRO.,ECT DEVELOPMENTS for all

meanings and interpretations, as stated and defined therein. The terms and

words mmtioned or defined in all those Acts and Rules shall have same

meanings as defined in said Acts, Statues and said Rules.

(v) Despite of said knowledge, the opponents have intentionally breached and

violated the legal mandatory provisions and committed serious violations,

offences and cheated these Complainants, as well as the Statutory Govemment

Authorities, including MAHARERA Authority to achieve their undue and

fraudulent goals.

(v) It is important to note by this Hon'ble Authority that, on the day of offering the

sale of subject Apartment to these Complainants and on the day of confirming

and taking the Eooking amounts from complainants, for the sale of subject

Apartment, that is on 03/04/2018, the Opponents have shown to complainants

that subject Project,'TOWER 1'of SUNTECKCITY AVENUE 2, is registered with

Maharashtra Real Estate Regulatory Authority (MAHARERA) on O!08/2077,

bearinS Project Registration Number P51800002637. The Opponents handed

over to Complainants a copy of FLOOR PIAN for subject Apartment bearin8 No.

No. 2904, situated on the 29rh Floor of Proiect 'TOWER 1' of SUNTECKCITY

AVENUE 2, admeasuring 53.76 Square Meters Carpet Area and assured to

complainants that subject apartment situated on 29th Floor from the subject

Registered Proiect, is sanctioned Apartment by the MMRDA. Upon getting the

details from the MAHARERA Website about the subject Project, these

complainants came to know that, subject Apartment, which was agreed to be

sold by Opponents to complainants and for which Opponents have demanded

from time to time substantial sale consideration in various states, lS NOT

SANCTIONED AND APPROVED BY MMRDA. Upon going through the

Commencement Certificates for the subject Project, uploaded by Opponents at

MAHARERA Website, it.5 revealed that OPPONENTS HAVE NEVER GOT A

BUILDING SANCTION / PERMISSION TO BUILD any floor above 2oth Floor and



THEN AISO OPPONENTS ARE ADVERTIZING, MARKETING, OFFERIN6 FOR SALE,

TAKING BOOKINGS, SELLING, AND INVITING THE BUYERS TO BUY APARTMENTS

FRoM AN UNREGISTERED PROJECT, which they have constructed above the

upper floors above 2dh Floor. THIS lS AN ADMITTED FACT 8Y OPPONENTS

REPRESENTATIVE THAT OPPONENTS ARE CONSTRUCTING THE HIGHER FLOORS

OF THE SUBJECT PROJECT WITHOUT HAVING SANCTIONS AND WHICH 15

COMPLETE VIOLATION OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL RUI.ES, E. C. RULES, ANO IN

ADDITION TO SAME ARE THE WORST VIOLATIONS OF RERA PROVISIONS.

(vi) This Hon'ble Authority should take a serious note that, Opponents by showinB a

RERA Projed Registration Certificate Number P51800002637, have offered the

sale the subject Apartment to these complainants. ln fact, the subject RERA

Project Reg stration Certificate Number P518O0002637 is accorded for Project

Building sanctioned upto 2oth Floor oNLY, as there was no sanction issued by

MMRDA for constructing anv floors above 2oth Floor. on 03/04/2018 and on the

dates of making further consideration payment demands, it was well aware and

known to Opponents that subject Apartrnent situated on 29th Floor of subject

Project Building, being un sanctioned Apartment is not included in the Proiect

Registration certificate bearing Number P51800002637. And then also

Opponents offered for sale the subject Apartment to These Complainants. THlS

IS AN IDEAL CASE OF GROSS INTENTIONAT VIOTATION AND CHEATING

CONDUCIED BY A PROMOTER OF A REAL ESTATE PROJECT.

(vii) The Section 3 of Real Estate ReSulation and Development Act, 2016, specified

the mandatory prior registration of Real Estate Project with Real Estate

Regulatory Authority. The Section 3(1) mandates that, No PRoMoTER SHALL

ADVER|IZE, MARKEI, BOOK, SELL, OR OFFER FOR SALE, OR INVITES PERSONS TO

PURCHASE IN ANY MANNER ANY PLOT, APARTMENT OR BUILOING, A5 THE CASE

MAY BE, IN ANY REAL ESTATE PROJECT OR PART OF IT, IN ANY PLANNING AREA,

WTHOUT REGISTERINo THE REAL ESTATE PROTECT WITH THE REAL ESTATE

REGULATORY AUTHORITY ESTABLISHED UNDER THIS ACf,

Admittedly, Opponents have violated the mandatory provision prescribed

under Sedion 3(1), by not taking Building Sanction from MMRDA and by not

registering the Project with Maharashtra Real Estate Regulatory Authority and in



addition to same Opponents advertized, marketed, invited purchasers and

offered for sale subject project, taken bookings for the Apartments situated

above 20th Floor from the subject Euilding and sold various Apartments to

various other Allottees and which violations and contraventions attracts

prescribed nrict action against Opponents.

(viii) This Hon'ble Authority should seriously consider that Section 4 of Real Estate

Regulation and Development Act, 2016, mandates for submission of Application

Ior registration of Real Estate Project. Admittedly, as on 03/04/2018, without

taking the required prior sanction under Development Control Rules of MMRDA

and without submitting the application for registration a separate project for

Floors above 2orh Floor, including 29th Floor of the Project Building, violated and

contravened the mandatory provisions of Real Estate Regulation and

Development Act, 2016 and Rules made thereunder and which violations and

contraventions attracts prescribed strict action against Opponents.

(lx) lt is worthwhile to note that Section 11 of Real Estate Regulation and

Development Act, 2016, described and prescribed the Functions and Dutaes of

Promoters. The Opponents, being Promoters of subject Project have completely

violated and contravene these provisions and which violations attract prescribed

strict action aSarnst all Opponents.

(xl It is worthwhile to note that Section 12 of Real Estate Regulation and

Development Act, 2016, described and prescribed the Obligations of Promoter

regarding veracity of the advertisement or prospectus. The contents of the same

are reproduced herein below i

'Where ony person mokes on odvonce or o deposit on the bosis of the

informotion contoined in the notice odvertisement or Nospectus, ot on

the bosis of ony model aponment, plot or buildinq, as the cose moy be,

ond sustoins ony loss ot domoge by rcoson oI ony inaorrect lolse

stotement included therein, he sholl be compensoted by the prcmotet in

the monner os ptovided under this Act.



Thus, as well stated and mentioned in the entire complaint as above,

through Opponent's each representation and information in each manner, all

Opponents have cheated these complainants by their desired fraudulent acts

and thus Opponents have completely violated these provisions of Real Estate

Act, 2016 and which violations and contraventions attracts prescribed strict

action against Opponents.

(xi) lt is worthwhile to note that Sedion 13 of Real Estate Regulation and

Development Act,2016, described and prescribed that No deposit or advance to

be taken by promoter without first entering into agreement for Sale. The

contents of the same are reproduced herein below :

13(1) A Nonotet shollnot occept o sum more thon ten per cent of the cost of the

opoftment, plot, ot building os the cose moy be, os on odvonce poyment or on

opplicotion fee,lrcm o person without lirst entering into o Mitten ogrcement lor

sole with such person ond registet the soid ogreement for sole, under ony low lor

the time beng in lorce. 13(2)The ogrcement fot sole rcfeffed to in sub-section

(1) shott be in such fotm os moy be prescribed ond shollspecily the porticulots ol

developfient oJ the project includinq the corstruction of building dnd

opoftments, olongwith specificotions dnd intendl development works ond

extemol development wotks, the dotes ond the mohnq by which poyments

towords the cost ol the oportmentt plot or building, os the cose moy be, ote to be

mode by the ollottees ond the dote on which the possession of the opottment,

plot or building is to be honded ovet, the rctes oI ihterest poyoble by the

promotet to the ollottee ond the ollottee to the prcmotet in cdse of deJoolt, ond

such othet potticulors, os fioy be prescribed.

Admittedly, the Opponents have demanded and accepted from these

Complainants part sale consideration more than 10 percent of the total agreed

consideration and has not executed A8reement for Sale for the subiect

Apartment and thus completely violated the mandatory provision and which

intentional v,olations attracts prescribed strid adion against Opponents.

(xli) To verify the contentions of these Complainants. this Authority needs to refer

the mandatory Provisions laid under Section 3, 4 and 5 of the Real Estate Act,



(xiii)

2016. The mandate prescribed under provisions of these lmportant Sections is

completely violated by the Opponents and they are doing their business without

any approval from this Competent Authority / MAHARERA and MMRDA. The

Real Estate Act is in force to stop and control such illegal acts and which needs to

be stopped by this Hon'ble Authority. This should be seriously noted by thii

Hon'ble Authority, that by showing P.oiect Registration @rtilicate Number

P518qDO2637, the Opponents are selling the Unsanctioned Units /
Apartments from the Unretistered Real Estate Proiect and this ls a gross

violation by Opponents and this Authority ls fully empor,vered to cancel and

revoke the.egistration of Opponents under Section 7 of Real Estate

(Regulallon and Development) Act, 2016. lf, the strict action is not taken

immediately, the opponents will succeed to fool more and more innocent

persons and which may be an irreversible process.

It is worthwhile to note that Sedion 14 of Real Estate Retulation and

Development Act, 2016, described and prescribed about Adherence to

sanctioned plans and p.orect speciri.ations by the promoter. The contents of

the same are reproduced herein below :

14(1) - The prcposed Noject sholl be developed dnd completed by the prcmoter

in occordance with the sondioned pldns, loyout pldns dnd specilicotio.ts ds

opproved by the competent.tuthotities.

14(2) Notwithstondinq onything contoined in ony low, controct ot ogteement,

ofter the sonctioned plons, loyout plons ond speciJicotions ond the noturc of the

fixtures, littings, omenities ond common oreas, ol the qpottment, ptot or

buildihg, os the cose may be, os opprcved by the corhpetent outhotity, orc

disclosed or funished to the pe$on $/ho ogtee to toke one ot more of the scrid

apoltfient, plot or building, os the cose may be, the prornoter sholl not moke -

(i) ony odditions ond olterutions in the sonctioned plons, loyout plons ond

specilications ond the noture oI fixturcs, fittings ond omenities described therein

in respect oJ the oportment, plot ot building, os the cose moy be, which ote

ogreed to be tdken, without the previous consent ol that pe5onl



Provided thot the promoter moy moke such minor additions or olterotions os fioy

be required by the ollottee, or such minot chonges ot olterctions os mqy be

necessory due to orchitectutol ond Structurcl reosons duly recommended ond

vetilied by on outhorized Architect or Engine{ ofter proper declorotion ond

intimotion to the dllottee.

Explonotion - Fot the purpose ol this clouse, "minot odditions or olterutions"

excludes structural chonge including an dddition to the oreo or chonge in height,

ot the rcfiovol oI port oJ o building, or dny chonge to the structure, such os the

consttuction or removol or cutting into ol ony woll or o port ol o wdll, portition,

column, beom, joist, Iloor including o mezzonine floot ot othet support, or o

chohge to or closing of ony requted meons ol occess ingtess or eqress or o

chonge to tlle lixtures ot equipment, etc.

(ii) ony othet olterutions or additions in the sonctioned plons, loyout plons ond

specilicotions of the buitdings ot the common oreos within the proiect without

the previous written conseht of ot leost two'thirds of the ollottees, othet thon

the ptumoter, who hove ogreed to toke oportments in such building.

Explonotion - For the putpose oJ this clouse, the allottees, iffespective of the

numbet of oportments ol plots, os the cose moy be, booked by him or booked in

the nome oJ his fomity, ot in the cose ol othet persons such os cornponies or finns

or dny ossociotion ol individuols, etc., by whotever none colled, booked in its

nofie or booked in the nofie ol its ossocioted entities or reloted enteryrises, shdll

be considered os one ollottee only.

74(3) - tn cose ony structutol defect or ony other delect in wo*monship, quolity

or provision of selices ot ony othet obligotions ol the Womoter os per the

ogrcement lot sole rcloting to such development is btought to the notice oI the

prcmotet within o period oJ live yeors by the ollottee from the dote of honding

over possession, it sholl be the duty ol the promotet to rcctiJy such delects

without t'urtlgt chorge, within thirty doys, ond in the event of pronotet's loilute

to rectiJy such de\ects within such time, the oggrieved ollottees sholl be entitled

to rcceive opptoptiote cofipensotion in the monner os provided under this Act'



Admittedly, opponents have not taken buildlng sandioni / permis5ion

from the Competent Development Authority, i.e. MMRDA nor taken any

approval or revised approval fiom the EC Department for subject project

including subiect Apartment agreed to be sold to these complalnants and have

offered to sale already sold varlous other Apartments to various other

Allottees also. The Opponents have also taken substantial consideration from

these complainants. The opponents have not only taken such huge amounts

from these complainants, but have collected cores of rupees from various other

Allottees whom they have sold units above the 2orh floor, by their mischievous

and fraudulent modu5 operendi. fhus Opponents have compl€tely violated the

mandatory provlslon of Section 14 and which intentlonal violations and

contraventions attract prescribed strict action against opponents.

(14) That after coming to know all above mentioned violations, fraudulent and mischievous

acts of Opponents, these complainants sent a Notice to all Opponents on 09/04/20L9. A q\f
of same ls annex€d hcreln wlth and nlarkcd ai A4lEf,llEE-:-lI, The same notice is duly

served upon all Opponents. The delivery / service report of Postal Department ls also attached

herein with and marked as 3![EruBE[94|l!9-144, Upon receiving the copies of said Notice,

the Opponents kept mum for many days and on 25/04/2019 Opponent No. (1) and Opponent

No. (9) replied the said Notice dated OglO4/20!9, vide their written reply. A copy of same is

annexed hereln wlth and marked as:AUUEXIJBEUI. Upon Soing through the contents of the

written reply from Opponent No. (1.) and (9) companies, to the Complainant's Notice, these

complainants got more shocked and surprised. Because, the Opponents vaguely and formally

denaed the contents of the Notice dated o9lo4l20!9, and though there is a clear violation by

them, they are not ready to accept their faLrlts and still continuing with the business with

malpractices and fraudulent acts by constructing further upper building slabs above 2orh Storey

and selling Apartments and also registering the Agreements for all those unregistered

Apartments. This was much more disturbing and caused these complainants a tremendous

mental torture and agony, and therefore, to get the lustice, these Complainants approached

this Authority by filine present complaint.

(15) lt is important to note and needs to consider by this Hon'ble Authority that the entire

Oevelopment ofthe subject Project is undertaken by Opponent No. (1)and (9). The Opponent

No. (2) to (8) are Directors and office Bearers of Opponent No. (1) and are ln-charge and

responsible for the business activity ofOpponent No. (1). A copy of Company Master Data for



the Opponem No. 11) Company ls procured form the webslte ot Regirtrar of Companles and

attadled hereln wlth ard marked as'ANNEXURE 6'. The Opponent No. (10) and (11) are

Diredori and oftice Bearers ot Opponent No. (9) and are in-charSe and responsible for the

buriness activlty of Opponent No, (9), A copy of COMPANY MASTER DATA lor the Opponent

No. (91 Company li procured torm the web,slte ot Regstrar ot Cornpanl6 and attadEd herein

wlth and marked ai 'ANNEXURE Il'. The entire offen.e ls commi$ed by Opponent No. (1)

and (9) and at the time of commlttlnt the olfence by abor€ 2 companie5, other opponents

are ln-charge and are responsible for opponent No. (r.) and (9) .ompanles, and for their

business and thus opponent No, (2lto (8)and (10) and (11)are made party to this Complaint,

And all opponents are responsible for the olfences committd by them, as prescribed under

Sectlon 69 oI the Real tstate (Regulation and Development) A6 2016 and Rules made

thereuhder.

(16) This Hon'ble Authority is established and incorporated uoder section 20 of the Real

Estate (Regulation and Development) Ad, 2016 and the Maharashtra Rules formed

thereunder and have exc usive Jurisdiction and Power to hear and take cognizance of the

present complaint. And therefore, this complaint is filed before this Hon'ble Authority. lt is

humbly submitted by these complainants that, for the subject matter of this complaint, and for

the provisions lay under Real Estate (Retulation and Development) Act, 2016 and the

Maharashra Rules formed thereunder, and they have not approached any other Authority or

Court of Law or any Tribunal.

(17) HENCE, THESE COMP|-ATNANTS pRAyS TO rHtS HON',Bt-E AUTHOR|TY,

(a) to take immediata .ognizance of present .omplairt against the Opponent5 for

complete violations by opponents oI the provisions laid under section 3, 4 and 5 of

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,2016 and the Maharashtra Rules

Iormed thereunder,

(b) to take immediate cognizance of preient complaint against the Opponents for

.omplete violations by Opponeht5, of the provisions laid under section 11, 12, 13, 14

and 16 ot Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,2016 and the Mahahshtra

Rules formed thereundeJ.



{c)

(d)

(e)

As the subiect Proiect, which is marketed, advertized and offered ior sale by the

Opponents, is not sanctioned by Competent Development Authority / MMRDA and

also not reBistered with the MAHARERA Authority and therefore, it is utmost

requirement bY this Hon'ble Authorlty to pass an INTERIM ORDER under the

provisions of S€ction 36 of Real Estate (Regulation and oevelopment) Act, 2016. to

stop developing, marketing, advertizin& selling the unre8istered Real Estate Project by

Opponents and to pass an order to stop the work oI subiect unretistered Proiect

immediately, which is currently under full-fledged development bV the Opponents.

To uge the Powers conferred under Sedion 35 o, Real Estate lRegulation and

Development) Act, 2016 and expeditiously order in writing to the office of MMRDA to

furnish the detalls about the Building Sanctions and Commencement Certificates

issued in favor of Opponents for disputed Real Estate Project. Also to Order the

Registration Otfices and the chief authority ol Registration / lGR, Mumbai to stop

retistration of Atreements rrom subjed unsanctioned and Unregistered Real Estate

Proiect to avoid further complexitY and illegal adivitles by Opponents. To Gall upon

the detalls under provlsions of Section 35(2) of Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2015, Irom the offices of MMRDA and Registration Of,ices and lGR,

Mumbai, to get more clarity on the violations and frauds tonduded bY the

Opponents.

The Opponents have taken Project Registration Certlficate No. P51800002637, to

develop the Project Eullding till sanctioned 2Od Floor. But theY are using the same

registration certilicate for selling the units / apartments from unreSistered part oI

Building, that is upper un-sanctloned and !nretistered portion of larger Building. This

is an ideal case oI violations and misconducts described under section (7Xa), (b) and

(c) of Real Estate (Regulation and Developmentl Ad, 2016, and therefore,ethls

Authority shall revoke and cancel the Registtation granted to Opponent No. (gfunder

Section 5, bearing the Prored Registtation certificate No' P518000o2637. lf subjed

Proiect Retistration Certificate is not revoked, the Opponents will keep on marketint

and sellint the unsanctioned and unregistered Project by using abore mentioned

Prolect Retistration Certificate No. P518{D002637. So, this Hon'ble Authorlty shall

pass an order foi revocatlon of Projecl Registration Certificate No. P51800@2637.



(r) By revoking the Project Regist.ation Certificate No. P518dm2637 under section 7,

this Hon'ble Authority must take steps under Sedion 8 oI Real Estate (Regulatlon and

Development) Act, 2016.

(c) By playlng Fraud on these Complalnants, the Opponents ln planned conspiracy,

Gheated these Complainants by conducting various illetal and mlschievous acts as well

narrated in the entiJe complaint. The reprcsantatlons and arsurances of all

Opponents, made this Complainants to part huge amount of Rs.48,38,400/- (Rupees

Forty Eight Lakh Thirty Eight Thousand Fou. Nundred only) to them. The Opponentt

are holdlng amounts ofthese Complainants and using it tor thelr own use and benefits

under completely illegal process. All those amounts are required to be taken back

from the Opponents and needs to be repaid to these Complainants alont with 24 %

interest per annum. The acts and conducts of Opponents €u5ed tremendous mental

a8ony, torture and financial losses to these Complainants. And therefore, these

complainants de'erve a compensation and damates from Opponents. This, Authority

has powerc to pass an Order for the tame and Hence, these complainants plays to

pass an order to Opponents ,or paying aggretate amounts of Compensations and

damages to these Complainants, equivalent to Rs. 50,00,000/,

(i) To pass an Order of punishment / penalty upon the Opponents as prescribed under

section 60, for contraventlon of Section 4 and to impose the marimum prescribed fine

/ penalty upto Five Percent ofthe estimated Proiect cost.

U) To pass an Order of punishment / penalty upon the Opponents as preicribed under

section 61, Ior contravention and violation of Sections 5, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 16 of Real

Estate (R€tulation and Development) Act, 2016 and the Maharashtra Rules formed

thereunder and to impose the maximum prescrlbed fine / penalty upto Five percent of

the estimated Project cost.

And to pass any such other Orders, that this Authority feels required and proper to

decide this Complaint.

(k)

(h) To pass an Order of punishment to the Opponents as prescribed under section 59, Ior

non-re8istration of Real Estate Project under Section 3 and to impose the maximum

prercribed tine upto Ten Per(ent ot the estimated Project cost.



(t) Such other and further teliefs be Saanted ar the nature and ciJcumstances of the aase

may be require in the interert oflustice.

ANO fOR THIS ACT OF KINDNESS, AND JUSTICE THE COMPTAINANTS 5HAI.L AS IN

OUTY BOUND FOR EVER PRAY.

P|ACE I MUMBAI

Date : 20106/2019

MPLAI

VERIFICATION

we, (1) Mr. VUAY GWALANI, Age:45 Years, Occupation : Business and (2) Mr. JAGDISH

BATHUA, Age:59 Years, Occupation : Eusiness, Both Complainants havin8 correspondence

address at,2O1, Sarkar Avenue East, Avenue Road, Santacruz West, Mumbai 400054, the

Complainants herein do hereby state on solemn affirmation that what is stated in Para Nos. (1)

to (16) is true and corect to our own knowledge and belief and the contents of the last Para

No. (17) are our humble prayers, which also we believe to be true and correct.

0*
D

Solemnly affirmed at Mumbai

This day ofJune, 2019 a

)

)


